The Bank currently manages operational risk through a number of

ways, such as:

– Operations and technology policies and manual are developed

and reviewed annually to ensure processes are adequately

considered and defined.

– Human resources policy and practices are established to define

and encourage proper staff behavior, and that staff are qualified

and trained for their roles.

– New products and services are evaluated to ensure that staff,

processes, and technology can adequately support prior to

launching.

– Disaster recovery and business continuity plans are set up and

tested annually for major events such as major failure of data

centre caused by fire or other events; loss of operating site and

sudden and massive customer withdrawal due to market rumors

or other reasons.

(11)

(viii)

78   CITIC International Financial Holdings Limited

Appendix 1

Consolidated Balance Sheet at 31 December 2004
Reconciliation of HKGAAP and HKFRS

32

39
39

Effect of Opening
changes in balance

As at accounting As at adjustments As at
31 December policies (except 31 December for HKAS 32 & 1 January

2004 HKAS 39) 2004 HKAS 39 2005
As reported As restated As reported

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets
Cash and short-term funds 8,345,790 – 8,345,790 – 8,345,790
Placements with banks and

other financial institutions
maturing after one month 364,307 – 364,307 – 364,307

Trade bills less provisions 246,081 – 246,081 2,486 248,567
Certificates of deposit held 1,366,315 – 1,366,315 – 1,366,315
Securities measured at fair

value through profit or loss – – – 4,739,053 4,739,053
Other investments in securities 3,968,263 (14,745) 3,953,518 (3,953,518) –
Advances to customers and

other accounts 43,323,300 – 43,323,300 398,528 43,721,828
Available-for-sale securities – – – 6,322,122 6,322,122
Held-to-maturity securities 22,254,992 – 22,254,992 (6,309,110) 15,945,882
Investment securities 39,841 – 39,841 (39,841) –
Interest in associates 1,312,357 22,085 1,334,442 2,577 1,337,019
Goodwill 1,007,749 – 1,007,749 – 1,007,749
Deferred tax assets 93,562 – 93,562 (51,107) 42,455
Tangible fixed assets 1,247,460 – 1,247,460 – 1,247,460

Total assets 83,570,017 7,340 83,577,357 1,111,190 84,688,547

Equity and liabilities
Deposits and balances of banks and

other financial institutions 3,555,852 – 3,555,852 – 3,555,852
Deposits from customers 55,451,727 – 55,451,727 – 55,451,727
Certificates of deposit issued 6,959,690 – 6,959,690 5,694 6,965,384
Debt securities issued 2,322,798 – 2,322,798 (8,004) 2,314,794
Convertible bonds issued 1,399,384 – 1,399,384 (140,685) 1,258,699
Current taxation 6,446 – 6,446 45,933 52,379
Deferred tax liabilities 8 – 8 56,113 56,121
Other accounts and provisions 1,287,861 (4,308) 1,283,553 280,630 1,564,183

Total liabilities 70,983,766 (4,308) 70,979,458 239,681 71,219,139

Share capital 3,194,153 – 3,194,153 – 3,194,153
Reserves 5,116,202 11,648 5,127,850 643,087 5,770,937

Total equity attributable to
equity holders of the parent 8,310,355 11,648 8,322,003 643,087 8,965,090

Loan capital 4,275,896 – 4,275,896 228,422 4,504,318

Total 12,586,251 11,648 12,597,899 871,509 13,469,408

Total equity and liabilities 83,570,017 7,340 83,577,357 1,111,190 84,688,547

79   Interim Report 2005

Appendix 2

Consolidated Balance Sheet at 30 June 2004
Reconciliation of HKGAAP and HKFRS

39

Effect of changes
in accounting

As at policies As at
30 June 2004 (except HKAS 39) 30 June 2004

As reported As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets
Cash and short-term funds 6,102,919 – 6,102,919

Placements with banks and
other financial institutions
maturing after one month 174,239 – 174,239

Trade bills less provisions 185,671 – 185,671
Certificates of deposit held 1,787,584 – 1,787,584
Other investments in securities 4,352,912 (14,843) 4,338,069
Advances to customers and

other accounts 40,855,895 – 40,855,895
Held-to-maturity securities 22,544,755 – 22,544,755
Investment securities 39,979 – 39,979
Interest in associates 1,259,271 21,221 1,280,492
Goodwill 1,047,419 – 1,047,419
Deferred tax assets 80,931 – 80,931
Tangible fixed assets 1,333,609 – 1,333,609

Total assets 79,765,184 6,378 79,771,562

Equity and liabilities
Deposits and balances of banks

and other financial institutions 3,748,533 – 3,748,533
Deposits from customers 56,758,356 – 56,758,356
Certificates of deposit issued 4,507,819 – 4,507,819
Convertible bonds issued 1,403,936 – 1,403,936
Current taxation 81,990 – 81,990
Deferred tax liabilities 15 – 15
Other accounts and provisions 931,662 (1,850) 929,812

Total liabilities 67,432,311 (1,850) 67,430,461

Share capital 3,193,278 – 3,193,278
Reserves 4,849,791 8,228 4,858,019

Total equity attributable to
equity holders of the parent 8,043,069 8,228 8,051,297

Loan capital 4,289,804 – 4,289,804

Total 12,332,873 8,228 12,341,101

Total equity and liabilities 79,765,184 6,378 79,771,562

80   CITIC International Financial Holdings Limited

Appendix 3

Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2004
Reconciliation of HKGAAP and HKFRS

39

Effect of changes
in accounting

For the year ended policies For the year ended
31 December 2004 (except HKAS 39) 31 December 2004

As reported As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest income 2,241,410 – 2,241,410
Interest expense (767,953) – (767,953)

Net interest income 1,473,457 – 1,473,457

Fees and commission income 461,307 – 461,307
Fees and commission expense (26,880) – (26,880)
Other operating income 248,551 (1,409) 247,142

Non-interest income 682,978 (1,409) 681,569

Operating income 2,156,435 (1,409) 2,155,026
Operating expenses (1,117,485) – (1,117,485)

Operating profit before provisions 1,038,950 (1,409) 1,037,541
Charge for bad and doubtful debts (78,065) – (78,065)

Operating profit 960,885 (1,409) 959,476
Net profit on disposal of tangible

fixed assets 11,862 – 11,862
Net surplus on revaluation of

investment properties 7,555 – 7,555
Provision written back on

held-to-maturity securities 9,682 – 9,682
Impairment loss on goodwill (9,502) – (9,502)
Share of profits less losses of

associates 75,978 4,287 80,265

Profit before taxation 1,056,460 2,878 1,059,338
Income tax (155,491) (292) (155,783)

Profit after taxation 900,969 2,586 903,555

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 901,339 2,586 903,925
Minority interests (370) – (370)

900,969 2,586 903,555

81   Interim Report 2005

Appendix 4

Consolidated Income Statement for the period ended 30 June 2004
Reconciliation of HKGAAP and HKFRS

39

Effect of changes

For the in accounting For the

period ended policies period ended

30 June 2004 (except HKAS 39) 30 June 2004

As reported As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest income 1,102,019 – 1,102,019

Interest expense (322,271) – (322,271)

Net interest income 779,748 – 779,748

Fees and commission income 216,860 – 216,860

Fees and commission expense (16,213) – (16,213)

Other operating income 36,143 – 36,143

Non-interest income 236,790 – 236,790

Operating income 1,016,538 – 1,016,538

Operating expenses (495,917) – (495,917)

Operating profit before provisions 520,621 – 520,621

Charge for bad and doubtful debts (38,075) – (38,075)

Operating profit 482,546 – 482,546

Net profit on disposal of tangible

fixed assets 8,895 – 8,895

Provision written back on held-to-maturity

securities 80 – 80

Share of profits less losses of associates 22,374 1,980 24,354

Profit before taxation 513,895 1,980 515,875

Income tax (91,127) (356) (91,483)

Profit after taxation 422,768 1,624 424,392

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 423,138 1,624 424,762

Minority interests (370) – (370)

422,768 1,624 424,392